due in lump sum when you sign the Franchise Agreement.  The Initial Franchise Fee is not refundable 
under any circumstance. 

We will charge you a development fee (“Development Fee”) when you sign the Multi-Unit Development 
Agreement. The Development Fee is an amount equal to Eighty-Five Thousand Dollars ($85,000.00) for 
the first three (3) The Toasted Yolk outlets you are to develop under the Multi-Unit Development Agreement, 
plus Seventeen Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($17,500.00) multiplied by the number of additional The 
Toasted Yolk outlets you agree to develop.  

The Development Fee is fully earned by us and due in lump sum when you sign the Multi-Unit Development 
Agreement.  The Development Fee is not refundable under any circumstance.

[...]

outlet you develop, you are required to sign our then-current franchise agreement for the next The Toasted 
Yolk Café outlet you are to develop, in accordance with your development schedule. For each additional 
franchise agreement you sign, you will receive a $17,500 credit from the Development Fee against a 
discounted Initial Franchise Fee of Thirty-Five Thousand Dollars ($35,000.00) payable and you will pay the 
balance of Seventeen Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($17,500.00) then due. 

From time to time, we may offer special incentive programs as part of our franchise development activities.   
We reserve the right to offer, modify or withdraw any incentive program without notice to you.  We currently 
offer an incentive whereby we will discount the Initial Franchise Fee to Thirty-Five Thousand Dollars 
($35,000.00) for a second and each subsequent Franchise Agreement you sign with us. 

You are required to pay us a Grand Opening Training Fee. The cost is $40,000 to $45,000 depending on 
whether air travel is required to get to your location and is payable 30 days prior to the opening of your The

[...]

at least One Million Dollars ($1,000,000); umbrella liability insurance in an amount of at least One Million 
Dollars ($1,000,000); electronic equipment and data damage or loss of at least Ten Thousand Dollars 
($10,000); identify theft coverage of at least Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500) each for loss 
and for expenses; and, if you operate a vehicle on behalf of your franchised business, comprehensive 
automobile liability insurance of at least One Million Dollars ($1,000,000).  Your landlord may require greater 
coverage.  Each policy must be written by a responsible carrier or carriers acceptable to us and must name